PRINTED: 07/23/2020 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345232	B. WING _	B. WING		C 07/06/2020	
NAME OF PE	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS	S, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 07700/2020	
BRIAN CT	R HEALTH & REHABI HI	ск		3031 TATE BOUL HICKORY, NC			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EAC	ROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION H CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B S-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	DATE	
E 000	Initial Comments		E 0	00			
F 000	was conducted on 06 found in compliance	6), Subpart-B-Requirements acilities. Event ID#	F 0	00			
F 557	complaint investigation Additional information 06/26/2020 through 0 exit date was change 12 allegations investigations substantiated. Event	at an unannounced Infection Control Survey and In and exited on 06/25/2020. It was obtained on Info/2020. Therefore the Info to 07/06/2020. There were Ingated and 2 were	F 5	57		7/29/20	
SS=D	CFR(s): 483.10(e)(2) §483.10(e) Respect a The resident has a rig and dignity, including §483.10(e)(2) The rig possessions, includin as space permits, unl upon the rights or hea residents. This REQUIREMENT by: Based on record revi	and Dignity. Int to be treated with respect		F557		7,23,25	
ADODATOS	was spoken to with di assistance to wheel h the hallway for 1 of 1	gnity while requesting er back to the room while in resident (Resident #3).		initial repor NA # 4 unti	Nursing completed a 24 hourt on 6/25/2020 and suspendil complete investigation couted for possible abuse. DON	ded ıld	

Electronically Signed 07/21/2020

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	IPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		345232	B. WING		C 07/00/2020
NAME OF D	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	343232	5: 11::10	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, Z	07/06/2020
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				LIF CODE
BRIAN CT	R HEALTH & REHAE	BI HICK		3031 TATE BOULEVARD SE	
				HICKORY, NC 28602	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICI	Y STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	((EACH CORRECTIVE CROSS-REFERENCED	
F 557	Continued From p	page 1	F 5	557	
	01/04/17 with diag contractures of the dependence, must have a review of the phrevealed Residen treatments on Moweekly. A quarterly Minim 04/06/20 revealed intact, mood indictired/having little expressions.	gnoses that included te lower extremity, dialysis ticle weakness. Tysician's order dated 05/29/18 t #3 is to receive dialysis anday, Wednesday, and Friday Tysician's order dated 05/29/18 t #3 was cognitively ators reflecting feeling energy on 2-6 days and required	lower extremity, dialysis le weakness. sician's order dated 05/29/18 #3 is to receive dialysis day, Wednesday, and Friday m Data Set (MDS) dated Resident #3 was cognitively cors reflecting feeling		and resident #4 no indication of bleted on bund to be 4 was educated on DON on 6/30/2020. that Resident #3 assistance on days me she requested lso placed in her so educated that residents to be as
	locomotion off the locomotion on her	nce of one staff member for unit and supervision with unit. re plan for self-care deficits		independent as possible ask for assistance we s willing to assist after poencouraging them .Edu that Residents should r	hould always be sitively cation included
	assistance of compsychosocial care Resident #3 was	dicated Resident #3 required apletion of ADL tasks and a plan dated 06/26/19 revealed a long-term care resident and eds met while a resident in the		in a undignified manner completed by the DON. Residents in the facility potential to be affected deficient practice. Direct Administrator, Unit Man	ty have the by the alleged ctor of Nursing,
	11:45 AM reveale days per week on Fridays. She state hours and often s returned from her transportation cor her appointments they were not allo her room when th caused her some to her room from the state of the st	Resident #3 on 06/25/20 at d she received dialysis three Monday, Wednesday, and ed her treatment lasted several he had less energy when she treatments. She stated a local npany had been taking her to since the pandemic began and wed to help push her back to ey brought her back which days to need more help getting being more fatigued. Resident returned yesterday from dialysis		Assistant Director of Nu alert and oriented reside and no dignity or respectiverbalized. Director of nursing will edignity and respect by 7 Ambassadors will intervand oriented assigned refor 12 weeks to ensure issues with dignity and other than the Director of Nursing	ents on 7/17/2020 ct issues were educate all staff on 7/22/2020. view 1 of their alert residents weekly residents have no respect.

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN	IPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345232	B. WING _			C 07/06/2020	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER BRIAN CTR HEALTH & REHABI HICK				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, Z 3031 TATE BOULEVARD SE HICKORY, NC 28602	ZIP CODE	01700/2020	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	((EACH CORRECTIVE CROSS-REFERENCED		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 557	Nurse Aide #2 to whe room. When no staff another resident beg room. She reported N to help her and told F her because Resider and she needed to be #3 stated it made help person that would he resident even though saw me needing help was rude to her and about helping her. An interview with NA revealed she had car occasions including able to self-propel in independently. She rarms weren't bround aware it made Remade that comment maintain her independent maintain her indepenshe should not have asked for help becauwrong by Resident #4 revealed identified by staff to be 06/24/20. He overhead help asssit her to the he offered to help he was instructed by NA #3 because her arms	gested assistance from the left her wheelchair to her member assisted her, an pushing her towards her where Aide (NA) #2 refused Resident #4 to stop pushing at #3's arms weren't broken, the pushing herself. Resident to very sad that the only lip her get to her room was a sthere are plenty of staff that to She stated Nurse Aide #2 she felt like she didn't care #2 on 07/01/20 at 8:10 AM feed for Resident #3 on many 106/24/20 and knew she was her wheelchair stated she had instructed pushing Resident #3 because ken. She indicated she was resident #3 feel sad when she and she only wanted her to dence. NA #2 acknowledged said that when Resident #3 se it could have been taken 3.	F	data obtained and report to the Quality Assurance Improvement committee months. The Quality Assurance Improvement committee effectiveness of the aboadd additional intervent outcomes identified to ecompliance. Date of Compliance 7/2	Performance e will evaluate the ove plan, and will ions based on ensure continued		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345232	B. WING				C (06/2020
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER BRIAN CTR HEALTH & REHABI HICK			3	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 031 TATE BOULEVARD SE IICKORY, NC 28602			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 557	Director of Nursing ar revealed they were un been denied assistan an undignified way. T revealed she believed herself to her room w dialysis services and preserve her indepen her to her room, but s incident further becau was an unacceptable Resident #3.	5/20 at 12:15 PM with the and the Administrator naware Resident #3 had ce or spoken to by staff in the Director of Nursing the Resident #3 could push ithout assistance after staff were only trying to dence by not helping push the would investigate the language reported manner to speak with	F	557			
F 880 SS=D	development and trar diseases and infection §483.80(a) Infection program. The facility must esta and control program (a minimum, the follow §483.80(a)(1) A systereporting, investigatin and communicable distaff, volunteers, visit providing services un arrangement based u	ntrol blish and maintain an and control program a safe, sanitary and bent and to help prevent the asmission of communicable ans. brevention and control blish an infection prevention (IPCP) that must include, at ving elements: am for preventing, identifying, g, and controlling infections seases for all residents, breventions, and other individuals	F	880			7/29/20

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	, ,	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345232	B. WING _			C 07/06/2020
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER BRIAN CTR HEALTH & REHABI HICK				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 3031 TATE BOULEVARD SE HICKORY, NC 28602		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	procedures for the property but are not limited to (i) A system of survery possible communication infections before the persons in the facility (ii) When and to who communicable disear eported; (iii) Standard and trait to be followed to previously when and how is resident; including but (A) The type and dur depending upon the involved, and (B) A requirement that least restrictive possicircumstances. (v) The circumstance must prohibit employ disease or infected sontact with resident contact will transmit (vi) The hand hygiene by staff involved in displaying the form of the for	andards; In standards, policies, and rogram, which must include, it illance designed to identify ble diseases or y can spread to other (f); impossible incidents of se or infections should be insmission-based precautions went spread of infections; olation should be used for a sut not limited to: ration of the isolation, infectious agent or organism at the isolation should be the rible for the resident under the result of the solution of the isolation should be the resident under the resident under the resident under the resident under the resident contact.	F8	380		

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		345232	B. WING		C 07/06/2020
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 07/06/2020
				3031 TATE BOULEVARD SE	
BRIAN CT	R HEALTH & REHABI H	ICK		HICKORY, NC 28602	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLÉTION
F 880	Continued From page	e 5	F 880		
	IPCP and update the This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation review, review of the documents and Center Prevention (CDC) gun Droplet Precautions, proper Personal Protection for 1 of 2 failed to ensure staff between interacting ware on Droplet Precaution for 1 of 2 failed to ensure staff between interacting ware on Droplet Precaution for 1 of 2 failed to ensure staff between interacting ware on Droplet Precaution for 1 of 2 failed to ensure staff between interacting ware on Droplet Precaution for 1 of 2 failed to ensure staff between interacting ware on Droplet Precaution for 1 of 2 failed to ensure staff between interacting ware on Droplet Precaution for 1 of 2 failed to ensure staff between interacting ware on Droplet Precaution for 1 of 2 failed to ensure staff between interacting ware on Droplet Precautions and the failed fail	riew. Ict an annual review of its ir program, as necessary. Is not met as evidenced In, staff interview, record facility's infection control ers for Disease Control and idelines for individuals on the facility failed to ensure ective Equipment (PPE) was ng residents on Droplet resident (Resident #1) and performed hand hygiene with 2 of 2 residents who autions (Resident #1 and failures in proper infection urred during a COVID-19 e potential to affect all y through the transmission		F880 Nurse aide #1 and therapy assistant educated individually on Infection co and preventing COVID-19 on 7/17/20 Resident # 1 had a COVID 19 test performed on 7/1/2020 on her 12th oper facility protocol and received negresults on 7/6/2020. All new admissions placed on Drople Precautions until testing on day 12 h the potential to be affected by this all deficient practice. All other residents staff in facility have the potential to be affected by contamination.	ontrol 020 day gative et nave leged and
	patients on Droplet pravailable on the CDC "IV.B.2.a" read in par when there is potential infectious materials, in nonintact skin, and poskin. According to the facil "Managing COVID-19 04/23/20 read in part	website, under section t, gloves are to be worn al to contact potentially		All new admissions are encouraged remain in room until tested negative COVID 19. If isolation in room can not maintained due to residents cognitive status it will be care planned along winterventions. All new admissions will have a red bracelet placed on them until a negative COVID test has been obtained to ale staff that they are still under quarantial and on droplet precautions. First shift unit managers and Infection control nurse will monitor 3 residents Droplet Precautions weekly for 12 weekly	for ot be e vith ative ert ine
		ons are suspected to be		to ensure proper PPE, Bracelet alert	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		I DENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	345232 B. WING			C 07/06/2020				
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 07	100/2020	
					031 TATE BOULEVARD SE			
BRIAN CT	R HEALTH & REHABI HI	СК						
					IICKORY, NC 28602			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 880	Continued From page	÷ 6	F 8	380				
	until testing confirms	are considered positive otherwise and all staff must and hygiene and the use of			identified and hand washing is perform by staff. Director of Nursing will educate Nursing	g		
	A continuous observed AM to 10:20 AM, reversible to the resided. She had on a observed frequently the with her hands, then the walls. Resident #1's condicated she was on Aide #1 approached the with her bare hands the anything and assisted adjustments to her factontinued wheeling do Aide #1 did not perform the wearing gloves duther apy assistant the Resident #1 in the harm of her wheeled put his left hand on her shoulder and right.	ugging, touching her face touching the handrails and door revealed signage that Droplet Precautions. Nurse Resident #1 and touched her to ask her if she needed I Resident #1 to make the mask then Resident #1 to make the mask them Resident #1 to			and therapy staff on infection prevention proper PPE, hand washing, systematic change with red arm bands that indicated droplet precautions and preventing COVID- 19 by 7/22/2020 All new admissions, Residents with potential symptoms and staff with potential symptoms of Covid19 have betested. All have tested negative. 100% staff and Residents will be tested on August 3rd. Routine testing will then continue in conjunction with CDC recommendations and guidelines. The Director of Nursing will analyze the data obtained and report patterns/trend to the Quality Assurance Performance Improvement committee monthly for 3 months. The Quality Assurance Performance Improvement committee evaluate the effectiveness of the above plan and will add additional intervention	een		
	session would be aro be the providing her to this interaction, Thera not wearing gloves di before donning a gow #2's room. Observation #2's room revealed si on Droplet Precaution An interview with Nur 10:55 AM revealed si	und lunchtime and he would reatment today. Following apy assistant #1, who was d not perform hand hygiene on and entering Resident ons of the door to Resident gnage that indicated he was as.			based on the outcomes identified to ensure continued compliance. Date of Compliance: 7/29/2020			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		345232	B. WING			С		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER BRIAN CTR HEALTH & REHABI HICK			B. WING	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STAT 3031 TATE BOULEVARD SE HICKORY, NC 28602	ΓE, ZIP CODE	07/06/2020		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	((EACH CORRECT CROSS-REFERENC	PLAN OF CORRECTION TIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CED TO THE APPROPRIA EFICIENCY)		NC	
F 880	Resident #1 being on precautions when she acknowledged Reside in the hallway pulling environmental surface ask if Resident #1 ne she should have redher room, worn glove perform hand hygiene her gloves. She furthe cleaned the handrails clean to decrease the infections. An interview with The 06/25/20 at 10:20 AM he was in the hallway stated he had not wo and did not know she precautions therefore before touching Resident #2's room to An interview with Nur AM revealed all new and Droplet/Contact Precautions. He further state Resident #2 were new on the facility's rehab Droplet/Contact Precautions therefore that all staff were to was gloves when interactiful and Resident #2. Have re-directed Resident in the hallway as stated he hallway as the state of	ted she did not think about infection control and adjusted her mask. She ent #1 had been wandering at her mask and touching es and she had stopped to eded assistance. She stated irected Resident #1 back to sif adjusting the mask, and entering the following the removal of the er stated she should have so or asked housekeeping to entirely spreading to entering the mask and the following the removal of the er stated she should have so or asked housekeeping to entirely spreading to entirely spreading to the following the acknowledged of talking to Resident #1. He was on any infection control to the did not apply gloves dent #1 or perform hand and a gown and entering to provide care. See #1 on 06/25/20 at 10:25 admissions were placed on autions for the first 14 days bending facility COVID-19	F8	80				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345232	B. WING			C 07/06/2020
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 3031 TATE BOULEVARD SE HICKORY, NC 28602	DDE	07/06/2020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIAT	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	her fidgeting with her mouth and face, and surfaces. An interview with the 12:08 PM revealed si were interacting with #2 without wearing P hygiene following tou acknowledged Residon Droplet Precaution wear PPE and perfor	face covering, touching her touching environmental Administrator on 07/02/20 at the was unaware that staff Resident #1 and Resident PE or performing hand ching Resident #1. She ent #1 and Resident #2 were as and stated all staff should in hand hygiene between to decrease the spread of	F	880		